Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S/o Sh. Basdev, Village Banbhora, Tehsil Malerkotla, Distt Sangrur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o The Milk Producers Cooperative Society Ltd, Banbhora, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Patiala Division, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.2908 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-03-2020 PIO replied on : 05-08-2020 First appeal filed on : 27-08-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 09-10-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Amrik Lal

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 18.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Amrik Lal stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma, (9872008251)	
S/o Sh. Subhash Chand,	
R/o Village Gandla Lahri, Pathankot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Add. Deputy Commissioner (G),	

First Appellate Authority

Pathankot.

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.2969 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 10-02-2021 PIO replied on : 05-04-2021 First appeal filed on : 13-04-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 18-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 18.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority point no. 2,3,5,6 and 8 of the RTI application is pending.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information on the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, before the next date of hearing, without fail..

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sn. Harinder Singh, (7986141271)	
S/o Sh. Tejinder Singh,	
H No 40, Street No 8, Officers Enclave,	
Phase-2, Patiala-147001.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Thapar Institute of Engineering and Technology,	·

First Appellate Authority

O/o Thapar Institute of Engineering and Technology, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.3008 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 16-04-2021 PIO replied on : 12-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 18-05-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 17-06-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harinder Singh

Respondent: Adv. Ashutosh 9988996014 (counsel for respondent)

ORDER:

Patiala.

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 01.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The Commission has decided to adjourn the matter for the time being. The present appeal case is kept abeyance so as to await the outcome of the decision of the Hon'ble High court against Thapar Institute of Engineering and Technology, Patiala, and then deal with the case accordingly.
- 4. To come up on 08.03.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh 12:00 noon.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Surjit Singh, (9855900321)

S/o Sh. Gokul Singh,

VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, Distt Ludhiana-141415

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 3, PWD,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.3056 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 12-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-04-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Satish (Asst.), 9988325432

ORDER:

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 01.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today. The applicant has sought information from XEN, Construction Division No , PWD, Ludhiana from the period of 01.01.2010 to 12.03.2021.
- 2. It is further stated that in view of the aforesaid RTI Application dated 29.04.2021, the Respondent i.e., XEN, Construction Division No , PWD, Ludhiana vide his letter no. 1699 dated 31.05.2021 supplied the reply pertaining to the information sought by the appellant. Wherein it was mentioned that, the sought information enumerated in the RTI application is vague (or not specific) and for this he called the applicant in his office for file inspection, but he never turned up.
- 3. After going through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is **not specific and vague**.

<u>Under Section 7(9) in The Right To Information Act</u>, 2005. (9) An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question. Therefore, the appellant is advised to ask specific information point wise.

Appeal Case No.3056 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

5. To come up on **08.02.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

H No 230, Street No 5, Tagore Nagar, P.O Basti Gujan, Jalandhar.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak,

Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Gurdaspur

Appeal Case No.2886 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-11-2020 PIO replied on : 17-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 18-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Balvinder Singh (Clerk), 7678161972

ORDER:

Present:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. <u>Written submission by respondent</u>: A letter dated 29.11.2021 vide diary no.26719 is received in the commission. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਵੱਖ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 916 ਮਿਤੀ 16.2.2021 , ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 918 ਮਿਤੀ 16.2.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਤੇ ਦੂਬਾਰਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 24 ਮਿਤੀ 15.4.2021 ਅਤੇ 123 ਮਿਤੀ 21.5.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੂਕੀ ਹੈ । ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਵੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਰਸ਼ਦੀਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਲੁਬਾਣਾ, ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ. ਡੇਰਾ ਬਾਬਾ ਨਾਨਕ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪਰੰਤੂ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਕੋਈ ਇਤਰਾਜ ਪ੍ਰਗਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਹੁਣ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੇਕਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ ।

4. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out to **point out discrepancies**(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

Appeal Case No.2886 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

6. To come up on **08.02.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, (9855581935)

H No 230, Street No 5, Tagore Nagar,

P.O Basti Gujan, Jalandhar.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak,

Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Gurdaspur

Appeal Case No.2939 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 23-11-2020 PIO replied on 15-04-2021 First appeal filed on 18-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Balvinder Singh (Clerk), 7678161972

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Written submission by respondent: A letter dated 29.11.2021 vide diary no.26719 is received in the commission. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਵੱਖ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 916 ਮਿਤੀ 16.2.2021 , ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 918 ਮਿਤੀ 16.2.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਤੇ ਦੂਬਾਰਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 24 ਮਿਤੀ 15.4.2021 ਅਤੇ 123 ਮਿਤੀ 21.5.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁਕੀ ਹੈ । ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਵੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਰਸ਼ਦੀਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਲੂਬਾਣਾ, ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ. ਡੇਰਾ ਬਾਬਾ ਨਾਨਕ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪਰੰਤੂ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਕੋਈ ਇਤਰਾਜ ਪ੍ਰਗਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਹੁਣ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੇਕਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਤੇ ਆਪ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ।

4. After hearing both the parties and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail. 1/2



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No.2939 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. To come up on **08.02.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Council,

Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt,

Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.3043 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 01.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.12.2021 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Tejinder Singh Advocate, (9041004313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,

Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Nagar Council, Baba Bakala,

Distt Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3077 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 12-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 06.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.